IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 26 MAP 2021

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Appellees.

Brief of Amici Curiae the ACLU of Pennsylvania and Law Professors Seth Kreimer and Robert Williams in Support of Appellants

Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court at 26 MD 2019 entered on January 28, 2020 and March 26, 2021

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

Seth Kreimer Pa. I.D. No. 26102 3501 Sansom Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 (215) 898-7447

On the Brief: Robert F. Williams RUTGERS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 217 North Fifth Street, Suite E427 Camden, NJ 08102

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of the Amici
Summary of Argument
Argument4
I. This Court has both the duty and authority to interpret the Pennsylvania Constitution independently of Federal law
II. This Court must interpret the Pennsylvania Constitution, as it was drafted, to preserve the greatest freedom and autonomy for the people of Pennsylvania. 10
III. <i>Fischer</i> is inconsistent with the robust rights to privacy and autonomy in modern Pennsylvania constitutional law
Conclusion21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alas P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)	
Bell v. Low Income Women of Tex., 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002)	
California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	
City of Harrisburg v. Prince, 219 A.3d 602 (Pa. 2019)	18
Coleman v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Ind. Hosp.), 842 A.2d 349	
Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rts. v. Meyers, 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981).	19
Commonwealth v. Alexander, 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	3, 16, 18, 19
Commonwealth v. Arter, 151 A.3d 149 (Pa. 2016)	8, 15
Commonwealth v. Britton, 229 A.3d 590 (Pa. 2020)	5
Commonwealth v. DeJohn, 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979)	16
Commonwealth v. Dunnavant, 107 A.3d 29 (Pa. 2014)	15
Commonwealth v. Edmunds, 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	passim
Commonwealth v. Grossman, 555 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989)	15
Commonwealth v. Hawkins, 692 A.2d 1068 (Pa. 1997)	15
Commonwealth v. Hess, 617 A.2d 307 (Pa. 1992)	8
Commonwealth v. Johnson, 231 A.3d 807 (Pa. 2020)	7
Commonwealth v. Johnson, 86 A.3d 182 (Pa. 2014)	15
Commonwealth v. Mason, 637 A.2d 251 (Pa. 1993)	
Commonwealth v. Matos, 672 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1996)	15
Commonwealth v. Matos, 672 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1996)	8
Commonwealth v. Melilli, 555 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1989)	15
Commonwealth v. Middaugh, 244 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2021)	7
Commonwealth v. Molina, 104 A.3d 430 (Pa. 2014)	8, 11
Commonwealth v. Muniz, 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017)	8, 12

Commonwealth v. Murray, 223 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1966)	18
Commonwealth v. Shaw, 770 A.2d 295 (Pa. 2001)	15, 18
Commonwealth v. Smith, 615 A.2d 321 (1992)	7
Commonwealth v. Swinehart, 664 A.2d 957 (Pa. 1995)	6
Commonwealth v. Torsilieri, 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020)	7
Commonwealth v. White, 669 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1995)	15
Del. Valley Sch. Dist., 836 A.2d 76 (Pa. 2003)	15
Denoncourt v. Pa. State Ethics Com'n, 470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983)	18
Doe v. Dep't. of Social Servs., 487 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1992)	20
Doe v. Maher, 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)	20
Doe v. Wright, No. 91-CH-1958, slip op. (Ill. Cir. Ct. Dec. 2, 1994)	20
Driscoll v. Corbett, 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013)	4
Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. Miller, 232 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2020)	18
Fischer v. Department of Public Welfare, 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	passim
Gondelman v. Commonwealth, 554 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989)	12
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16
Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	15
Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Derek, 2015-CV-000490, 2021 Kan. Dist. (Shawnee Cty. Dist. Ct. Apr. 7, 2021)	
Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt, 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)	20
Hope Clinic for Women, Ltd. v. Flores, 991 N.E.2d 745 (Ill. 2013)	20
Humphreys v. Clinic for Women, Inc., 796 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2003)	20
<i>Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.</i> , 842 A.2d 919, 925 (Pa. 2004)	9
In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, 190 A.3d 560 (Pa. 2018)	3) 12, 17,
In the Interest of D.R., 232 A.3d 547 (Pa. 2020)	16
<i>In the Interest of J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)	7
Interest of J.B., 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)	12

<i>Jeannette R. v. Ellery</i> , No. BDV-94-811, 1995 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 795 (Mont. Dist. Ct. May 22, 1995)20
John M. v. Paula T., 571 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1990)16
Kramer v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Rite Aid Corp.), 883 A.2d 518 (Pa. 2005) 4
Ladd v. Real Estate Comm'n, 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020)
League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) 7, 9, 11, 12
Moe v. Sec'y of Admin. & Fin., 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981)19
N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1999)20
New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981)15
Nixon v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare, 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)3, 7
Pa. Envtl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth, 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)12
Pa. State Educ. Ass'n v. Commonwealth, 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016)
Pa. State Univ. v. State Emps. Ret. Bd., 935 A.2d 530 (Pa. 2007)18
Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Dep't of Human Res. of Or., 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. Ct. App. 1983)20
Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist, 38 S.W. 3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)20
Planned Parenthood v. Reynolds ex rel. Iowa, 915 N.W.2d 206, 232 (Iowa 2018)
Probst v. Commonwealth, 849 A.2d 1135 (Pa. 2004)4
<i>Pro-Choice Miss. v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998)20
Reese v. Pennsylvanians for Union Reform, 173 A.3d 1143 (Pa. 2017)18
Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin., 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)20
Right to Choose v. Byrne, 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)19
Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth, 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)
Rosie J. v. N.C. Dep't of Human Res., 491 S.E.2d 535 (N.C. 1997)20
Sapp Roofing Co. v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n, Local Union No. 12, 713 A.2d 627 (Pa. 1998)18
Shoul v. Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017)7
Simat Corp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys., 56 P.3d 28 (Ariz. 2002)

20
Stilp v. Commonwealth, 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)
Tribune-Rev. Publ. Co. v. Bodack, 961 A.2d 110 (Pa. 2008)
Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare, 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018)
Weems v. State by & through Fox, 440 P.3d 4, 10 (Mont. 2019)20
Whole Women's Health v. Jackson, 141 S.Ct. 2494 (2021)
William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ., 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)
Women's Health Ctr. of W. Va., Inc. v. Panepinto, 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993)
Yanakos v. UPMC, 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019)
Constitutional Provisions
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1
Pa. Const. art. I, § 8
Pa. Const. art. I, § 9
Pa. Const. art. I, § 25
Pa. Const. art. I, § 26
Pa. Const. art. I, § 28
Pa. Const. art. III, § 32
Other Authorities
Shirley S. Abrahamson, Criminal Law and State Constitutions: The Emergence of State Constitutional Law, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1141 (1985)
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489, 495 (1977)
William J. Brennan, Jr., Symposium on the Revolution in State Constitutional Law: Foreword, 13 Vt. L. Rev. 11 (1988)
Hans A. Linde, <i>E Pluribus - Constitutional Theory and State Courts</i> , 18 Ga. L. Rev. 165 (1984)
